

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AKOS SWIERKIEWICZ, PETITIONER

v.

SOREMA N.A.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NICHOLAS M. INZEO
*Acting Deputy General
Counsel*

PHILLIP B. SKLOVER
Associate General Counsel

JOHN F. SUHRE
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument:	
Petitioner’s complaint satisfies Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 because it identifies a claim for which relief could be granted and provides fair notice of the factual circumstances giving rise to the claim	6
A. Petitioner’s complaint provides fair notice of his claim for relief	6
B. Proof establishing the elements of a prima facie case is not required	11
C. This case does not implicate the special considera- tions governing pleadings in qualified immunity cases	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>ACLU Found. v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	20
<i>Bennett v. Schmidt</i> , 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998)	10, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	23
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 20
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	21, 22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	19
<i>De Loach v. Crowley’s, Inc.</i> , 128 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1942)	16
<i>Dioguardi v. Durning</i> , 139 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1944)	8, 17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Codex Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 586 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Furno Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	12
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Rich- mond</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	9, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21, 22
<i>International Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 932 (1974)	20
<i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> , 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Judge v. City of Lowell</i> , 160 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Krieger v. Fadely</i> , 211 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 13
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	6, 12, 20, 22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	4, 11, 14
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	21
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Washington County</i> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1046 (1999)	13, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 US. 133 (2000)	11, 14
<i>Ring v. First Interstate Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Roe v. Aware Women Ctr. for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	13, 20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)	21
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	7, 10, 12
<i>Schultea v. Wood</i> , 47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995)	22-23
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	22
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10, 13
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	12
<i>Weston v. Pennsylvania</i> , 251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
Statutes and rules:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 633a	2
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
2 U.S.C. 1311(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	12, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	2, 15
Rule 7	23
Rule 7(a)	20, 22
Rule 8	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 15

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 8(a)	2, 6, 12
Rule 8(a)(1)	6
Rule 8(a)(2) 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 16, 17	
Rule 8(a)(3)	6
Rule 8(e)(1)	2, 15-16
Rule 8(f)	2
Rule 9(b)	9
Rule 12(b)(6)	4, 7, 10
Rule 12(e)	20, 22
Rule 56(f)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
“Claim or Clause of Action: A Discussion of the Need for Amendment of Rule 8(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,” 13 F.R.D. 253 (1952)	17, 18
R. Millar, <i>Civil Procedure of the Trial Court in Historical Perspective</i> (1952)	15, 17, 18
2 J. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2001)	17
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Pro- cedure</i> (2d ed. 1990)	15, 16, 17
